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BEFORE THE BOARD.OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

Re: Pharmacist License of COMPLAINT 
William M. Campbell 
License No. 14710 

AND 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

Respondent 

COMES NOW, Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board 
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 2nd day of December, 1988, and files 
this Complaint and Statement of Charges against William M. Campbell, 
a pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155A, and alleges
that: 

1. Rollin C. Bridge, Chairperson; Melba L. Scaglione, Vice Chair­
person; Donna J. Flower; Marian L. Roberts; John F. Rode; Alan M. 
Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified members of 
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa 
on July 1, 1976, by examination. 

3. Respondent was employed as the pharmacist in charge at Grand­
view Drug Inc., 486 North Grandview Avenue, Dubuque, Iowa 52001. 

4. Respondent currently resides at 755 Fenelon Place, Dubuque,
Iowa 52001. 

5. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is 
current until June 30, 1990. 

6. An investigative report filed with the Board by Board Investi­
gator E. Ray Shelden revealed that on November 29, 1988, the Respondent 
admitted to Investigator Shelden that beginning on or about October 1, 
1988, he had diverted an indeterminate amount of cocaine, a Schedule II 
controlled substance, from Grandview Drug in Dubuque to his own personal 
use without prescriber authorization. Respondent further admitted that this 
diversion of cocaine continued until sometime in late November 1988. 

7. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1987 Iowa Code sections 
155A.12(1), 155A.12(5), 204.308(1), 204.40Ul)(b), and 204.403(1)(c) by 
virtue of the allegation in paragraph 6. 
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Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following: 

... The board may refuse to issue or renew a license or may 
impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel, or 
suspend a license, and may place a licensee on probation, if the board 
finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of the following: 

I. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules of the 
board adopted under this chapter. 

5. Violated any provision of the controlled substances Act or 
rules relating to that Act. 

Iowa Code section 204.308(1) provides the following: 

Except when dispensed directly by a practictioner, other than a 
pharmacy, to an ultimate user, no controlled substance in Schedule IJ 
may be dispensed without a written prescription of a practitioner. 

Iowa Code section 204.401(1) provides, in part, the following: 

Except as authorized by this chapter, it is unlawful for any per­
son to manufacture, deliver, or possess with intent to manufacture 
or deliver, a controlled substance, or to act with, enter into a 
common scheme or design with, or conspire with one or more other 
persons to manufacture, deliver, or possess with intent to manufacture 
or deliver, a controlled substance. 

Any person who violates this subsection with respect to: ... 

b. Any other controlled substance classified in Schedules I, 
II, or III, is guilty of a class "D" felony. 

Iowa Code section 204.403(1) provides, in part, the following: 

It is unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally: ... 

c. To acquire or obtain possession of a controlled substance 
by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, deception, or subterfuge; ... 

8. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa Administrative 
Codes sections 9.1(4)(d)(2), 9.1(4)(j), and 9.1(4)(u) by virtue of the 
allegation in paragraph 6. 

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, 
the following: 

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out 
in subrule 9.1(2) ... when the board determines tha~ the licensee or 
registrant is guilty of the following acts or offenses. 
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d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs. 
Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs includes, but 
is not limited to: ... 

(2) The excessive use of drugs which may impair a pharmacist's ability 
to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill or safety. 

j. Violating a statute or law of this state, another state, 
or the United States, without regard to its designation as either a 
felony or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to the practice of 
pharmacy. 

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or suspension
of a license listed in Iowa Code sections 147.55, and 1987 Iowa Code 
supplement sections 155A.12 and ISSA.IS. 

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 7 and 8 
constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to practice pharmacy 
in Iowa can be suspended or revoked. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated 1987 
Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(5), 204.308(1), 204.401(1)(b), 
and 204.403(1)(c) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code sections 
9. I ( 4 )( d) (2) , 9. I ( 4) (j) , and 9. 1 ( 4) (u) . 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that William M. Campbell appear before the Iowa 
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on January 10, 1989, at 1:00 p.m., in 
the second floor conference room 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive 
Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. 

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the board enter 
its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the license 
to practice pharmacy issued to William M. Campbell on July I, 1976, 
and take whatever additional action that they deem necessary and ap­
propriate. 

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine 
any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. The failure of 
Respondent to appear could result in the permanent suspension or 
revocation of his license. Information regarding the hearing may 
be obtained from Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney Genral, · 
Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

?1:.:::ns~ 
Executive Secretary 
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VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF 

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY 

I, WILLIAM M. CAMPBELL, of 755 Fenelon Place, Dubuque, Iowa 52001, of 
my own free will and without any mental reservation and not as a 
result of any inducement, pranise, or threat on the part of anyone, 
do hereby voluntarily surrender my license to practice pharmacy in 
the State of Iowa, number 14 710, to the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners, for an indefinite period of time. This surrender of 
license shall becane effective upon the signature of the licensee, 
William M. campbell, and of a representative of the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners being affixed to this voluntary surrender 
document. 

I, WILLIAM M. CAMPBELL, of my own free will and without any mental 
reservation and not as the result of any inducement, pranise, or 
threat given or made by any representative, officer, or employee of 
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, or of any other state official, 
do hereby further acknowledge that by voluntarily signing this 
surrender statement that I am knowingly and willingly giving up the 
exercise of the following legal rights: 

(l) My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners on the matter of my continued licensure pursuant to 
Chapter 155A, Code of Iowa 1987. 

(2) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation for and 
during such formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners. 

(3) 	 My right to sul:mit evidence and to have witnesses called on my 
own behalf at such formal hearing. 

(4) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in this matter at this 
time. 

I, WILLIAM M. CAMPBELL, do hereby acknowledge that pursuant to 657 
Iowa Administrative Code section 1.4, a license to practice pharmacy 
which has been voluntarily surrendered shall be considered a 
revocation of license with respect to a request for reinstatement, 
which will be handled under the terms established by 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code section 1.3, which provides as follows: 

Any 	 person whose license to practice pharmacy has been 
revoked must meet the following eligibility requirements: 

(1) Must have satisfied all the terms of the order of 
revocation or court proceedings as they apply to that 
revocation. 

(2) 	 Must successfully pass NABPLEX or an equivalent 
examination as determined by NABP, the Federal Drug 
Law Examinat5.:.,n (FDLE), and the Iowa Drug Law 
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Examination. 

(3) 	 All proceedings for reinstatement shall be initiated 
by the respondent who shall file with the board an 
application for reinstatement of the license which 
shall be docketed in the original case in which the 
license was revoked. All proceedings upon petition 
for reinstatement, including prel:iminary and ancillary 
matters, shall be subject to the same rules of 
procedure as other cases before the board. 

(4) 	 An application for reinstatement shall allege facts 
which, if established, will be sufficient to enable 
the board to detennine that the basis for the 
revocation no longer exists and that it will be in the 
public interest for the license to be reinstated. 'Ille 
burden of proof to establish such facts shall be on 
the respondent. 

(5) 	 An order for reinstatement shall be based upon a 
decision which incorporates findings of facts and 
conclusions of law, and must be based upon the 
affirmative vote of a quorum of the board. 'Ill.is order 
shall be available to the public as provided in 
subrule 1.1 (9) • 

I, WILLIAM M. CAMPBELL, hereby further acknowledge that I shall not 
engage in any of the practices or aspects thereof of the practice of 
pharmacy in the State of Iowa for which such a license is required. 

Date of Signature 	 William M. Campbell 

1i--t-YY 
Date of Signature 	 E. R~lden, Investigator, 

Iowa Board of Phanna.cy Examiners 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this (cf:-fu day of December, 1988. 

''----­
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